
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 10th November, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

6. 2014/2015 Mid Year Review of Performance  (Pages 7 - 62) 
 
 To consider a Cabinet report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 

7. Forward Plan  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Governance and Democratic Services. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, K Edwards, M Grant, D Neilson, J Saunders and 
M J Simon 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Groves, F Keegan, P Hoyland and A Moran 

 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the name of Councillor Mo Grant being added to 
list of members present and to the name of Councillor F Keegan being added to 
list of apologies for absence, the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 June 
2014 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
14 2014/15 FIRST QUARTER REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non financial performance at the first quarter stage of 
2014/15. 
 
The report followed on from the final outturn report for 2013/14 which had 
demonstrated that the overall financial health, performance and resilience of the 
Council was strong. This assessment reflected the Council’s enhanced 
governance, innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of public 
money. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer informed that committee that early indications had 
suggested that the trend to maintain strong financial control was expected to 
continue in the mid year review. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
In Section 1: Summary of Council Performance, the report brought together the 
positive impact that service performance, the change management programme 
and financial performance had had on the 5 ‘Residents First’ Outcomes in 
Quarter One. 

In Section 2: Financial Stability, the report provided an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2014/15 had been 
funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, council tax and 
business rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and the 
management of the Council’s reserves. 

In section 3: workforce development, the report provided a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.     

 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 

 
 

15 BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 
 
  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s pre-budget report 2015/16. The report provided detail as to how the 
Council intended to vary existing budgets in order to continue to maintain viable 
and sustainable services and specifically set out proposals to: 
 

• Freeze Council tax for a fifth consecutive year; 
• Enter into no additional borrowing in 2015/16; 
• Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protect against risks; 
• React to changes in demand and existing budget proposals that 

can reduce net expenditure by £6.6 million, including: 
 

1. Increasing spending in Adult Services; 
2. Forecasting income  from growth in the tax base and increasing 

returns on investments; 
3. Reducing overall spending in all other service areas by targeted 

interventions. 
 
 
The committee was informed that comments received throughout the budget 
setting process would support Cabinet in developing a balanced budget which 
would be agreed in February 2015, and at this stage in the process, Overview 
and Scrutiny Members were being provided with an opportunity to consider 
proposals contained within the report, and to consider additional 
recommendations for consideration as potential budget variations.  
 
Each Head of Service was then invited to highlight the main budget proposals as 
they related to their respective service areas. 
 
In connection with Children and Families, the committee was informed the 
committee that whilst the number of children in care had reduced recently, 
additional pressures had been created in the service due to increased numbers 

Page 2



of children entering the care system. Therefore the priority was to reduce the 
numbers in care and to provide a ‘wrap around’ service to care leavers in order to 
support better independent living. 
 
In relation to Adult Services, it was reported that to the increased demand on 
adult services due to ageing population of Cheshire East and further pressures 
were expected in relation to: 
 

• Commissioning of residential respite from the private sector, no 
longer using the respite beds in three in-house resources centres 

• Full cost recovery of care beds at Hollins View and Lincoln House 
• Having no subsidy may result in the NHS procuring more effectively 

from another provider 

• Review of charges and removal of subsidies for adult care services 
• New ways of working, tighter controls and budget management at 

the front line assessment and care management service 

• Review of contracts funded by former Supporting People Grant in 
terms of priority and contract value 

 
In connection with Public Health, the main areas of activity were expected to be: 
 

• Review efficiencies and structure 
• Integrating spending: 

- Across the Council, NHS, statutory, voluntary, community, 
faith and private sectors 

- Linking with school nursing, special schools and child obesity 

• Managing the Innovation Fund to promote engagement and best 
practice in local health services 

• Re-tendering key services 
• Reviewing management fees with service providers 
• Securing quality improvements and cost reductions from providers 

 

Highways and Environmental Health had gone through significant changes during 
the past 12 months especially in connection with the creation of a number of 
Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs), resulting in the following 
challenges: 

• Challenge ASDV management fee 

• New vehicles securing quality improvements and cost reductions – 
25% of any profit can be retained by the Council 

 
The main areas of activity in Communities were expected to be: 
 

• Exploration of commercial opportunities for financial and forensic 
intelligence functions and marketing of services to other Local 
Authorities and businesses 

• Removal of subsidy from commercial pest control service 
• Business improvement opportunities in enforcement services 

 

Page 3



Finally, in connection with services under the Chief Operating Officer, the main 
budget proposals were focused on these significant areas: 

 

• Contract and Energy savings in management of Council buildings 
• Further savings from procurement of goods and services  
• Responding to the significant benchmarking exercise taking place in 

summer 2014 

• Efficiency savings and staffing reductions 
• Reduce costs of Occupational Health Unit, Workforce Development 

and Training 

 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be received 

 
 

16 SENIOR MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief operating Officer summarising 
the outcome of the Senior Management Review which had been carried out in 
three phases. 
 
 The outcome of the review included a significant overall reduction in the numbers 
of management posts whilst still providing opportunities for necessary increased 
capacity in priority areas such as economic growth and social care. 
 
The overall saving from the thre phases in 2014/15 was £5 miliion. 
 
The Counxil would continue to review its structures as part of service redesign 
and commissioning. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted 

 
17 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be received. 

 
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: CABINET  
 
 

Date of Meeting: 11th November 2014  

Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer)  

Subject/Title: 

Portfolio Holders: 

2014/15 Mid Year Review of Performance   

Cllr. Peter Raynes, Cllr. Barry Moran  

  
1.0 Report Summary 

1.1. This report sets out the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the 
mid year stage of 2014/15 and highlights the latest progress towards achieving 
the Council’s residents first outcomes as described in the Council’s three year 
plan 2013 to 2016. Permanent savings of £5m in management costs have been 
achieved from 2013/14 to 2014/15.     

1.2. The mid-year review shows how the Council is continuing to build on the final 
outturn position for 2013/14. The outturn position was recently signed off by the 
Council’s external auditors, without qualification, and demonstrated that the 
overall financial health, performance,  resilience and value for money at 
Cheshire East Council is strong despite taking £50m out of its cost base from 
2011/12, and freezing Council Tax for the fourth consecutive year. Savings 
have been consistently achieved through efficiency, removing any duplication 
of effort, making reductions in management costs, and a planned programme of 
asset disposals. This approach has protected funding provided to front line 
services. The Council’s strong financial position reflects its enhanced 
governance, innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of 
public money.  

1.3. Following the mid year review the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective, 
although currently there is a potential overspend being forecast of £1.1m, which 
represents only 0.4% against a budget of £253.8m. This is the lowest figure 
ever reported for the Council at this stage in the financial year.       

1.4. Cheshire East is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. 
Annual spending is more than £750m, with a balanced net budget for 2014/15 
of £253.8m. The complexity of customer demands and the size of the 
organisation make it very important to manage performance and control 
expenditure to ensure the best outcomes for residents and businesses. The 
Council’s response to these issues has seen the development of Alternative 
Service Delivery Vehicles in 2013 and 2014.   In Quarter Two, examples of 
good performance were:   

• 35km of carriageway were resurfaced 

• Over 900 Planning Applications were determined 

• Over 60% of Household Waste was recycled  
  
1.5.  The attached report, Annex 1, sets out further details of how the Council is 

performing in 2014/15.  It is structured into three sections: 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brings together the 
positive impact that service performance, the change management 
programme and financial performance have had on the 5 Residents First 
Outcomes in the first half of the year.  

Section 2 Financial Stability - provides an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrates how spending in 2014/15 has 
been funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 
council tax and business rates, treasury management, cent
[...]
cations for Rural Communities  

7.1 None 

8.0 Financial Implications  

8.1 The Council’s financial resources are aligned to the achievement of stated 
outcomes for local residents and communities.  Monitoring and managing 
performance helps to ensure that resources are used effectively and that 
business planning and financial decision making are made in the right context 
of performance – to achieve better outcomes from an appropriate cost base. 

9.0 Legal Implications  

9.1 Although the Council is no longer required to report to Government on its 
performance against measures in the National Indicator Set, monitoring and 
reporting on performance is essential if decision-makers and the public are to 
be assured of adequate progress against declared plans and targets.  

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 Performance and risk management are part of the management processes of 
the Authority. Risks are captured both in terms of the risk of underperforming 
and risks to the Council in not delivering its objectives for its residents, 
businesses, partners and other stakeholders.  Risks identified in this report will 
be used to inform the Corporate Risk Register.   

10.2 Financial risks are assessed and reported on a regular basis, and remedial 
action taken if and when required. Risks associated with the achievement of 
the 2014/15 budget - and the level of general reserves – will be factored into 
the 2015/16 financial scenario, budget and reserves strategy.  

11.0 Background and Options 

11.1 The Council’s quarterly reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn. The forecasts in this report highlight achievements against 
outcomes and provide an indication of potential risks at this stage of the year.     

11.2 At the Mid Year stage, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective despite 
the current risk of a small overspend of £1.1m (0.4%) against a budget of 
£253.8m. Portfolio Holders and the Corporate Leadership Board continue to
[...]
t risk of a small overspend of £1.1m (0.4%) against a budget 
of £253.8m. This is the lowest figure ever reported for the Council at 
this stage in the financial year.       

To support openness and transparency the report has three main 
sections, to provide background and context, and then ten supporting 
appendices with detailed information about allocation and management 
of public money during 2014/15: 
 
 

Section 1 provides a summary of Council performance and brings 
together service achievement highlights against the 5 Outcomes in the 
Council’s three year plan.         
 

Section 2 provides information on the overall financial stability and 
resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 2014/15 is 
being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 
council tax, and business rates, treasury management, centrally held 
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves.  
 

Section 3 provides a summary of the issues relating to the Council’s 
workforce development plan.     

- Appendix 1 shows the Three Year Council Plan. 

- Appendix 2 explains budget changes since the First Quarter Review.     

- Appendix 3 shows the latest position for Corporate Grants.   

- Appendix 4 shows the revised Capital Programme expenditure.  

- Appendix 5 lists approved Supplementary Capital Estimates and 
Virements up to £250,000.  

- Appendix 6 lists Capital Budget Reductions.   

- Appendix 7 provides details of Treasury Management investments.   

- Appendix 8 lists requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding 

- Appendix 9 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt.     

- Appendix 10 lists details of Earmarked Reserves  

 

   P J Bates 

Peter Bates CPFA CIPD MBA 

Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) 

 
 
 

P
age 12



 

2 

 

 
 
 
 

 
This report receives scrutiny and approval from members of Cheshire East Council. As a public report, 

anyone can provide feedback to the information contained here. 
[...]
l Tax 450 386 251 
Total 766 775 1,147 

 
2. The Council’s Three Year plan, which was agreed by Council on 

28th February 2013, has five Residents First Outcomes that will 
focus service delivery in the medium term (see Appendix 1). 
This section of the report highlights progress towards achieving 
each of the five outcomes, in addition to inward-facing work 
undertaken during 2014/15 to support the delivery of a 
responsible, effective and efficient organisation. 

 
3. This report reflects activity that has taken place mostly in the 

period July 2014 to September 2014 including progress against 
the Council’s change programme. Commentary is also provided 
on the financial impacts (both revenue and capital) of this activity. 

 1 ~ Our local communities are strong and supportive 
  
   Mutual Respect & Personal Responsibility 
 

4. Events have been taking place to commemorate the anniversary 
of the First World War during the second quarter of the year.  
George Osborne MP launched the ‘Cheshire East Reflects’ 
programme with a commemorative flame unveiled at Tatton Park, 
honouring the many lives lost from the Cheshire regiments 
throughout World War 1.  The award of a silver gilt medal was 
given for an atmospheric and detailed view from soldiers serving 
in the trenches. This poignant and thoughtful garden design gave 
the visitors a reminder of the bravery and horrors suffered by the 
soldiers. Other events included the King Shilling Walk and Poppy 
Picnic at which over 500 walkers took part, and over 2,000 
people attended the commemorate service. 

 
5. For the fourth consecutive year, officers from the Trading 

Standards Investigations team have been visiting schools in the 
Borough giving their popular ‘Knock Knock’ presentations. This 
year, officers have been educating year 5 and 6 pupils in the 
Crewe, Nantwich and Middlewich area on the issues surrounding 
doorstep crime and doorstep safety in conjunction with an 
interactive website.  Each year Tr
[...]
of the 
public consultation 
outcome, and to authorise 
the officers to implement 
all associated actions and 
initiatives. 

Cabinet 11 Nov 2014 There will be a 
public consultation 
exercise in July, 
the outcome of 
which will be 
reported to 
Cabinet. 
 
 

Karen Carsberg No 

CE 14/15-21 
Public Health 
Sexual Health 
Service 
Recommissioning 

To grant delegated 
authority to the Director of 
Public Health and the 
Executive Director of 
Strategic Commissioning, 
in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holders, 
to award a contract for 
Public Health Sexual 
Health Services. 

Cabinet 11 Nov 2014  
 
 

Lucia Scally, 
Manager of 
strategic 
Commissioning 

No 

P
age 69



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number 

CE 14/15-23 
Development of 
Car Parking Cost 
Neutral Pricing 
Policy 

To authorise the Head of 
Communities to develop a 
cost neutral car parking 
pricing policy by November 
2014. 

Cabinet 11 Nov 2014  
 
 

Stephanie Cordon, 
Head of 
Communities 

No 

CE 14/15-24 
Highway Services 
Contract - Service 
Period Extension 

In accordance with the 
terms of the Highway 
Services Contract, to 
consider and decide on the 
possible award to Ringway 
Jacobs of an extension to 
the service period of one 
or two years. 
 
Additionally, to authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposed 
outcome. 

Cabinet 11 Nov 2014  
 
 

 No 

P
age 70



 
 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number 

CE 14/15-11 
Homelessness 
Strategy 2014-17 

To authorise the officers to 
begin a six week 
consultation phase with 
the public and 
professionals, internally, 
externally and in all 
secto
[...]
h 
Service) 

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to follow the procurement 
process re: the 
commissioning of 5-19 
years Healthy Child 
Programme (School 
Health Process), including 
delegated authority to 
Portfolio Holders, the 
Director of Public Health 
and the Executive Director 
of Strategic 
Commissioning to award 
and conclude the 
contractual documentation 
with the successful 
tenderer. 

Cabinet 3 Feb 2015  
 
 

Jane Branson No 

P
age 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

.CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 November 2014 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services  
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2014/2015 Work Programme listed in the schedule 

attached, together with any other items suggested by Committee Members. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 That the 2014/2015 work programme be reviewed. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
           management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  

Page 77 Agenda Item 8



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The schedule attached has been updated to reflect the decisions taken by the 

Committee at its previous meeting. 
 
10.2 Members are asked
[...]
Suite, Westfields 

Date: 

30/03/15Time:2.00pm 

Venue: Committee 

Suite Westfields 

Item Notes Lead Officer/ 

Portfolio Holder 

Action to be Taken Key Dates/Deadlines 

Performance Management 

Information 

Quarterly reports on 

Performance and 

Budget 

COO, Resources and 

Policy and 

performance 

portfolio holders 

 Ongoing  -Quarter 2 

to be considered on 

10 November 2014 

Budget Consultation 

2015/16 

Corporate will begin 

the 2014/15 budget 

consultation process 

and  finally will collate 

,on behalf of the 5 

other O&S 

committees, a formal 

‘scrutiny’ response 

COO, Resources 

Portfolio Holder 

 21 July 2014 and 

continuing 

Capital Programme To be fed into the 

budget consultation 

process 

COO, Resources 

Portfolio Holder 

 TBA 

     

Electronic 

interaction/communication 

with the public 

The electronic 

interface with the 

public. Is the interface 

at Cheshire East 

sophisticated/radical 

enough for a modern 

council.  

COO, Strategic 

Outcomes Portfolio 

Holder  

 TBA 

ORACLE/Cosocious To review whether COO, Strategic  TBA 

P
age 81



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ORACLE is fit for 

purpose. 

Outcomes and 

Resources Portfolio 

Holders 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 2014/2015 Mid Year Review of Performance
	Annex 1

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corporate Work Programme Nov 2014




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, K Edwards, M Grant, P Groves, W Livesley, 
A Moran, D Neilson, J Saunders and M J Simon 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors F Keegan and P Hoyland 

 
1 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor P Raynes – Finance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor B Moran – Peformance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor P Findlow - Governance Portfolio Holder 

 
2 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Lorraine Butcher - Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Steve Reading - Principal Accountant 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
7 2014/2015 MID YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  

 



The Committee considered a  report of the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the mid year stage of 
2014/15 and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
residents first outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 
2016. Permanent savings of £5m in management costs had been achieved from 
2013/14 to 2014/15.     

The mid-year review showed how the Council was continuing to build on the final 
outturn position for 2013/14. The outturn position was recently signed off by the 
Council’s external auditors, without qualification, and demonstrated that the 
overall financial health, performance,  resilience and value for money at Cheshire 
East Council was strong despite taking £50m out of its cost base from 2011/12, 
and freezing Council Tax for the fourth consecutive year. Savings had been 
consistently achieved through efficiency, removing any duplication of effort, 
making reductions in management costs, and a planned programme of asset 
disposals. This approach had protected funding provided to front line services. 
The Council’s strong financial position reflected its enhanced governance, 
innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of public money.  

Following the mid year review the Council’s reserves strategy remained effective, 
although currently there was a potential overspend being forecast of £1.1m, 
which represented only 0.4% against a budget of £253.8m. This was the lowest 
figure ever reported for the Council at this stage in the financial year.       

 

The Committee considered the report section by section and invited comments 
and questions  from Members of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted 

 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee considered items listed in the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received. 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the work programme be noted; 
 

(b) That an additional meeting be added into the calendar of meetings in mid 
– January to consider the formal budget consultation and medium term 
financial strategy 

 
 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 


